be
r 2

01
1 i

n
re

sp
ec

t o
f t

he
 se

pa
ra

te
 fi

na
nc

ia
l s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 d

oe
s n

ot
 va

ry
 si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

ly
 fr

om
 a

bo
ve

.

Th

e
fo

llo
wi

ng
 si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 e
xc

ha
ng

e
ra

te
s h

av
e

be
en

 a
pp

lie
d:

Ex

ch
an

ge
 ra

te
 a

s a
t

31

 D
ec

 2
01

1
31

 D
ec

 2
01

0

Ta

ka

Ta
ka

US

 D
ol

la
r (

US
D)

82

.4
0

71
.4

0

No

rw
eg

ia
n

Kr
on

er
 (N

OK
)

15
.6

4
13

.8
5

Gr

ea
t B

rit
ai

n
Po

un
d

(G
BP

)
12

8.
83

11

3.
23

EU

RO
 (E

UR
)

10
8.

03

96
.9

4

Ja

pa
ne

se
 Y

en
 (J

PY
)

1.1
1

0.
93

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

116/117Annual Report 2011

 Market risk (Contd..)

ii) Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis for foreign currency expenditures

 A change of 10 basis points in foreign currencies would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss of the group by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant.

 Profit or loss Equity
  10 bp increase 10 bp decrease 10 bp increase 10 bp decrease
 2011 Taka Taka Taka Taka

 Expenditures denominated in USD (1,709,768) 1,709,768 (1,709,768) 1,709,768

 Expenditures denominated in NOK (184,432) 184,432 (184,432) 184,432

 Expenditures denominated in GBP 5,966 (5,966) 5,966 (5,966)

 Expenditures denominated in EURO (70,786) 70,786 (70,786) 70,786

 Expenditures denominated in JPY (6,327) 6,327 (6,327) 6,327

 Exchange rate sensitivity (1,965,347) 1,965,347 (1,965,347) 1,965,347

 2010

 Expenditures denominated in USD (3,356,534) 3,356,534 (3,356,534) 3,356,534

 Expenditures denominated in NOK - - - -

 Expenditures denominated in GBP 5,508 (5,508) 5,508 (5,508)

 Expenditures denominated in EURO (32,183) 32,183 (32,183) 32,183

 Expenditures denominated in JPY (83,819) 83,819 (83,819) 83,819

 Exchange rate sensitivity (3,467,029) 3,467,029 (3,467,029) 3,467,029

b) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates on borrowings. The group is not significantly exposed to
fluctuation in interest rates as it has neither floating interest rate bearing financial liabilities nor entered into any type of derivative
instrument in order to hedge interest rate risk as at the reporting date.

 Profile

 As at 31 December 2011, the interest rate profile of the group's interest bearing financial instruments was:
  Carrying amount
   As at As at
   31 December 2011 31 December 2010
   Taka Taka
 Fixed rate instruments

[…]

Cash at bank 607,645 - -
  16,885,093 - 1,505,618

 Foreign currency denominated liabilities
 Payable to other Telenor entities (11,583,657) (111,281,108) -
 Trade and other payables for expenses - - -
  (11,583,657) (111,281,108) -
 Net exposure 5,301,436 (111,281,108) 1,505,618

  As at 31 December 2010
  USD NOK EUR
 Foreign currency denominated assets 2,297,652 - -
 Foreign currency denominated liabilities - - -

 The following exchange rates have been applied:
  Exchange rate as at
  31 Dec 2011 31 Dec 2010
  Taka Taka
 US Dollar (USD) 82.40 71.40
 Norwegian Kroner (NOK) 15.64 13.85
 EURO (EUR) 108.03 96.94

G
PI

T
-

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

150/151Annual Report 2011

2011
Taka

2010
Taka

 Currency risk (Contd…)

 Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis-

 An increase/(decrease) of 10 basis points in exchange rates would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant.

  Profit or loss  Equity

  10 bp increase 10 bp decrease 10 bp increase 10 bp decrease

 2011 Taka Taka Taka Taka

 Expenditures denominated in:

 USD 5,301 (5,301) 5,301 (5,301)

 NOK (111,281) 111,281 (111,281) 111,281

 EURO 1,506 (1,506) 1,506 (1,506)

  (104,474) 104,474 (104,474) 104,474

 2010

 Expenditures denominated in:

 USD (115,123) 115,123 (115,123) 115,123

 NOK - - -  -

 EURO - - -  -

  (115,123) 115,123 (115,123) 115,123

(b) Interest rate risk

 The only interest bearing financial instrument for the company is the short notice deposit (SND) account maintained by the company with
its banks. Historically, interest rates for such instruments show little fluctuation. Interest rate risk for the company is therefore insignificant.

26 Related party disclosures

 During the period, the company entered into a number of transactions with related parties in the normal course of business. The names of
the related parties and nature of these transactions have been set out below in accordance with the provisions of BAS 24: Related Party